March 2019, being the date of the First Amendment Deed and immediately prior to the
trading of the Shares were halted on 11 March 2019; and (ii) a discount of approximately
17.28% to the average closing price of approximately HK$0.382 per Share as quoted on the
Stock Exchange for the last five consecutive trading days immediately prior to the date of the
Second Amendment Deed.

The Placing Price was arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between the Company
and the Placing Agent with reference to the prevailing market price and the recent trading
performance of the Shares. The Directors consider that the Placing Price and the terms of the
Second Amendment Deed are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and
the Shareholders as a whole.

– 6 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing (assuming
that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement up to and immediately after Completion) are as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Placing
(assuming all the Placing
Shares are fully placed)

Number of
Shares Approx.%

Number of
Shares Approx.%

Mr. Zou Donghai 35,000,000 9.80% 35,000,000 8.49%
Dr. Ho Chun Kit Gregory 3,127,500 0.88% 3,127,500 0.76%
Dr. Zheng Jian Peng 2,640,000 0.74% 2,640,000 0.64%

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 55,035,411 13.35%
Other public Shareholders 316,355,318 88.58% 316,355,318 76.76%

Total 357,122,818 100.00% 412,158,229 100.00%

Save as disclosed in this announcement, the information sets out in the Announcements in
relation to the Placing remain unchanged.

TRADING HALT AND RESUMPTION

At the request of the Company, trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange was halted with
effect from 9:00 a.m. on 11 March 2019 pending release of this announcement. Application
has been made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the resumption of trading in the
Shares with effect from 9:00 a.m. 12 March 2019.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should note that completion of the
Placing is subject to the fulfilment of the conditions set out in the Placing Agreement.